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Ms. Patricia Fleming
Assistant General Counsel

_ _ ---'J:'~xa.~g~~Clli~~~J·~t_of Cri~il1a.lJ-~sti~e_~_~~__~___ _ ~ _
P. O. Box 4004
Huntsville, Texas 77342

0R2008-10662

Dear Ms. Fleming:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the ­
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 318021.

The Texas Department of Criminal Justice (the "department") received a request for all
information contained in the requestor's employee file. You state that you have released or
will release some ofthe requested information. You claim that the submitted information is
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.108 and 552.134 ofthe Government Code. We
have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Initially, we note that some of the submitted information, which we have marked, was the
subject of a previous request for information, in response to which this office issued Open
Records Letter No. 2008-03649 (20Q8). We presume that the pertinent facts and
circumstances have not changed since the issuance ofthat ruling..Thus, the department must
continue to rely on Records Letter No. 2008-03649 for the information we have marked. See
Open Records Decision No. 673 (2001) (governmental body may rely on prior ruling as
previous determination when 1) the records or information at issue are precisely the same
records or information that were previously submitted to this office pursuant to
section 552.301(e)(1)(D); 2) the governmental body which received the request for the
records or information is the same governmental bodythatpreviouslyrequested and received
a ruling from the attorney general; 3) the prior ruling concluded that the precise records or
information are or are not excepted from disclosure under the Act; and 4) the law, facts, and
circumstances on which the prior ruling was based have not changed since the issuance of
the ruling).
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We next turn to your arguments against the disclosure of the remaining information. ,

.....- ~;:::~~i~:fi~~~;2~{=~~~:~~~l:~~}':: ~ormation_about~ of~---I
, I

~~t:~l:~~:'V;::~~b~~~:C~~~a~~~:;::;~~=~=:~~: ' I
excepted from the requirements ofSection 552.021 ifit is information about
all. ililnate Who is confined in a facility operated by or under a contract with
the department.

Gov't Code§ 552.134(a). Upon review, we determine that a portion of the submitted I
-----------~:~~~~ ~--------~-~-I

We also find that the remaining info_rm__a_tio_n_do_e_s~()t_re_l~e_to i~_a_t_es_c_on_fine_d_i~_~_fa~i_li_ty "_'i'l'
operated by the department. Thus, the department must withhold the information we have ' I
marked under section 552.134 of the Government Code.1 However, the remaining , "
information may not be withheld on this basis and must be released to the requestor.2

-

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). If the
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3). If the governmental body does not file suit over this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or· part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the

lAs oUr ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure ofthis
information.

2We note that the information being released contains confidential information to which the requestor
has a right of access. See Gov't Code § 552.023(a); Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy
theories not implicated when individual asks governmental body to provide him with information concerning
himself). However, if the department receives another request for this particular information from a different
requestor, then the department should again seek a decision from this office.
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statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body i
will eit~~J~lea~e the public records promptly pursuant to sect~~?2.~21(aLof !h~~ j
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe I

Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the I

Please remember that under the Act the release ofinformatio~trigK~~~~rtai~pro~~4~esfo~_~ ~_

costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling, be
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or .
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for

.... ~ ._--~- ~ ·-contactingus;theattorneygeneralprefers~toreceiveanycommentswithinlocalendar days ._-­
ofthe date ofthis ruling.

Sincerely,

Paige Savoie
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

PSlma

Ref: ID# 318021

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Ms. Vonda Rafter
5638 Canterway
Houston, Texas 77048
(w/o enclosures)


